million). This includes an operating

profit from 10 August 2006 of

£158.0 million in respect of Abbey’s

life businesses. The 2005

comparatives included an operating

profit of £61.8 million arising from

the acquisition of RLG in 2005.

Profit before equity holders’ tax was

£557.6 million (2005: £273.1 million)

and profit after equity holders’ tax

was £531.3 million (2005: £161.8

million). This includes the profit

arising from the acquisition of

Abbey’s life businesses of £257.2

million both before and after tax.

These results also include several

non-recurring items discussed in the

following summary, in particular, the

application of PS 06/14 and the

related amortisation and impairment

of acquired in-force business and

deferred acquisition costs.

The IFRS basis results excluding the

impact of the acquisition of Abbey’s

life businesses are as follows:

Financial review
(continued)

14

IFRS basis financial results excluding the acquisition of Abbey’s life businesses
(after policyholder tax)

Pro forma
Half year to Half year to Year ended half year to Year ended

31 December 30 June 31 December 31 December 31 December
2006 2006(i) 2006 2005(i),(iii) 2005(i)

£m £m £m £m £m

Life division
With-profit 39.5 28.5 68.0 20.5 22.5

Non-profit and unit-linked 108.6 88.0 196.6 87.5 107.0

Longer term return on equity holders' funds 23.6 26.5 50.1 31.8 44.4

Other income and charges (2.7) 7.0 4.3 2.0 3.1

Minority interest 2.0 – 2.0 – –

Life division operating profit after policyholder tax 171.0 150.0 321.0 141.8 177.0

Asset management 17.7 14.5 32.2 5.8 11.8

Management services 9.4 5.6 15.0 2.0 3.6

Group income and charges 10.5 (4.2) 6.3 (6.9) (12.0)

Operating profit (ii) 208.6 165.9 374.5 142.7 180.4

Amortisation of acquired in-force business (40.8) (44.2) (85.0) (28.3) (28.3)

Amortisation of asset management internalisation costs (4.5) (2.3) (6.8) – –

Change in provision for burn through costs 8.0 (8.0) – – –

Operating profit before non-recurring items 171.3 111.4 282.7 114.4 152.1

Non-recurring items
Reserve releases related to PS 06/14 100.0 – 100.0 – –

Impairment of acquired in-force business
and deferred acquisition costs (76.5) – (76.5) – –

Fund merger benefits (net) 5.5 – 5.5 17.1 17.1

Gain on transfer of Alba Life (6.5) 46.5 40.0 – –

Britannic/RLG merger costs – – – (22.8) –

Post 2005 merger reorganisation costs (6.5) (12.4) (18.9) (2.0) (2.0)

Former Abbey life businesses integration costs (3.3) – (3.3) – –

Profit related to acquisition of Century Life
and Allianz Cornhill life operations – – – 88.7 88.7

Impairment of goodwill attributed to management services – – – (20.0) (20.0)

Release of deferred income liability – – – 26.0 26.0

Unamortised debt issue costs – – – (5.3) –

Operating profit attributable to equity holders,
based on a long term rate of investment return 184.0 145.5 329.5 196.1 261.9

Short term investment fluctuations 1.5 (1.6) (0.1) 14.1 22.9

Operating profit attributable to equity holders 185.5 143.9 329.4 210.2 284.8

Financing costs (23.2) (2.3) (25.5) (15.2) (11.7)

Profit before tax attributable to equity holders 162.3 141.6 303.9 195.0 273.1

Equity holders’ tax (14.8) (12.9) (27.7) (93.2) (111.3)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders 147.5 128.7 276.2 101.8 161.8

(i) The results for the year ended 31 December 2005, the pro forma results for the half year to 31 December 2005 and the results for
the half year to 30 June 2006 have been adjusted so as to exclude policyholder taxation. This has no overall impact on profit for the
period attributable to equity holders.

(ii) Operating profit is stated before amortisation of intangible assets, burn through cost, non-recurring items, short term investment
fluctuations, financing costs and equity holders’ tax.

(iii)The pro forma results for the half year to 31 December 2005 were prepared on the assumption that the combination of Britannic

[…]

2006 of £23.2 million compared to

£2.3 million for the first half of the

year. The costs for the second half

of 2006 primarily comprise interest

on the loans used to finance the

acquisition of Abbey’s life

businesses. Pro forma financing

costs for the second half of 2005

were £15.2 million of which a

significant proportion related to

RLG’s senior debt which was repaid

in 2005.

Financial review
(continued)

18

Taxation
The profit before tax of £303.9

million includes £47.6 million of

non-taxable profits, primarily in

respect of the transfer of Alba Life

to equity holders.

The implied tax charge of £76.9

million is offset by tax credits arising

from the 7 way fund merger (£28.9

million) and other net adjustments

(£20.3 million) to give a resulting tax

charge of £27.7 million. The net

adjustments primarily reflect changes

to the tax provision in respect of the

non-profit surplus.

Abbey’s life businesses

IFRS basis financial results for Abbey’s life businesses (after policyholder tax)

Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
half year to half year to year ended Year ended

31 December 30 June 31 December 31 December
2006 2006 2006 2005

£m £m £m £m

Life division
With-profit 6.3 3.3 9.6 5.8

Non-profit and unit-linked 183.6 98.5 282.1 436.9

Longer term return on equity holders’ funds 27.5 32.7 60.2 57.3

Other income and charges (3.9) (2.0) (5.9) (8.5)

Operating profit(i) 213.5 132.5 346.0 491.5

Amortisation of acquired in-force business (144.5) – (144.5) (15.0)

Amortisation of fair value of distribution agreements (7.8) – (7.8) –

Operating profit before non-recurring items 61.2 132.5 193.7 476.5

Non-recurring items
Reserve releases due to PS 06/14 434.6 – 434.6 –

Impairment of value of acquired in-force business due to PS 06/14 (434.6) – (434.6) –

Enhanced controllership costs (6.8) – (6.8) –

Dividend from Abbey companies not acquired – 30.0 30.0 10.0

Release of excess provisions – 44.2 44.2 22.0

Operating profit attributable to equity holders, based
on a long term rate of investment return 54.4 206.7 261.1 508.5

Short term investment fluctuations 3.9 (1.0) 2.9 3.9

Operating profit attributable to equity holders 58.3 205.7 264.0 512.4

Financing costs (6.3) (7.2) (13.5) (14.5)

Profit before tax attributable to equity holders 52.0 198.5 250.5 497.9

Equity holders' tax (22.5) (66.8) (89.3) (133.9)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders 29.5 131.7 161.2 364.0

Profit for the period 1 July 2006-9 August 2006 (55.5)

Tax on profit for the period 1 July 2006-9 August 2006 23.9

Post acquisition loss (2.1)

(i) Operating profit is stated before amortisation of intangible assets, non-recurring items, short term investment fluctuations, financing

costs and equity holders’ tax.

Note: The results for the six months ended 31 December 2006 have been prepared on a pro forma basis so as to exclude the financial

impact of fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, eliminate intercompany interest paid by the Group and only includes

amortisation of acquired in-force business and intangible assets from the effective date of acquisition, 10 August 2006. The results for

[…]

2006 the Group made an EEV profit

before tax of £669.2 million (half year

to 31 December 2005: £160.5

million). EEV profit after tax was

£481.2 million (half year ended

31 December 2005: £118.4 million).

EEV operating profit was

£390.9 million (half year ended

31 December 2005: £85.8 million).

This includes the results of the

asset management and

management services businesses

on an IFRS basis.

EEV per share was £6.13 at

31 December 2006 (31 December

2005: £5.93 or £5.19 after

restatement for the effect of the

rights issue on 9 August 2006)

reflecting an increase in embedded

value to £4,197 million. The growth

in embedded value per share results

from the acquisition of Abbey’s life

businesses, including the associated

rights issue, the EEV profits earned

for the year in respect of the existing

business and the profits earned in

the second half of the year for the

acquired businesses.

21

Consolidated pro forma income statement – EEV basis

Year ended Half year ended
Life Life 31 December 31 December

Division Division 2006 2005
South North Other total total

£m £m £m £m £m

Contribution from new business 1.6 23.1 – 24.7 –

Expected return on existing business

- Expected return on value of in-force 122.1 65.5 – 187.6 47.7

- Expected return on shareholders’

net worth 64.9 39.4 – 104.3 40.2

Life divisions’ expected EEV profit before tax 188.6 128.0 – 316.6 87.9

Operating experience variances 44.5 (34.2) – 10.3 39.9

Operating assumption changes 11.7 12.9 – 24.6 (42.9)

Life divisions’ EEV operating profit before tax 244.8 106.7 – 351.5 84.9

Asset management – – 32.2 32.2 5.8

Management services – – 15.0 15.0 2.0

Group income and charges – – (7.8) (7.8) (6.9)

EEV operating profit (i) 244.8 106.7 39.4 390.9 85.8

Non-recurring items:
- Fund merger benefits 93.5 – – 93.5 –

- Gain on transfer of Alba Life to equity holders 77.5 – (2.7) 74.8 –

- FSA changes to reserving and capital requirements
(PS 06/14) 48.9 12.4 – 61.3 –

- Post merger reorganisation costs (Britannic & RLG) – – (18.9) (18.9) –

- Post acquisition integration costs (Abbey) – – (3.3) (3.3) –

- 2005 non-recurring items – – – – 38.2

Amortisation of asset management internalisation costs – – (6.8) (6.8) –

Economic experience variances (34.7) 63.2 29.2 57.7 68.7

Effect of economic assumption changes 68.8 (9.0) – 59.8 (17.0)

Profit before financing costs and tax 498.8 173.3 36.9 709.0 175.7

Financing costs – – (39.8) (39.8) (15.2)

Profit/(loss) before tax 498.8 173.3 (2.9) 669.2 160.5

Attributed tax (charge)/credit (149.8) (44.7) 6.5 (188.0) (42.1)

Profit after tax 349.0 128.6 3.6 481.2 118.4

(i) Operating profit is stated before non-recurring items, amortisation, economic experience variances, economic assumption changes,

financing costs and tax.

Financial review
(continued)

22

Results of
Life Division South
• Life division operating profit before

tax £244.8 million (half year ended

31 December 2005: £84.9 million)

• Non-recurring items contribute a

profit before tax of £219.9 million

(half year ended 31 December

2005: £69.1 million)

Contribution from new

business

The contribution from new business

of £1.6 million is derived primarily

from profits on vesting annuity

[…]

companies. Withdrawal rates used in the valuation of with-profit policies are based on observed experience and
adjusted when it is considered that future policyholder behaviour will be influenced by different considerations than in
the past. In particular, it is assumed that withdrawal rates for unitised with-profit contracts will be higher on policy
anniversaries on which Market Value Adjustments do not apply.

Discretionary participating bonus rates

For realistic basis companies, the regular bonus rates assumed in each scenario are determined in accordance with
each company’s Principles and Practices of Financial Management (PPFM). Final bonuses are assumed at a level such
that maturity payments will equal asset shares subject to smoothing rules set out in the PPFM.

(ii) Sensitivities
The tables below indicate the stand alone impact of certain key assumption changes to insurance and
investment contracts.

Fluctuations in with-profit business are taken to the unallocated surplus and have no direct impact on profit or equity
holders’ funds. Consequently these do not feature in the table below.

Impact on Impact on
Change in profit before equity holders’

assumption equity holders’ tax funds

% £m £m

Fixed interest yield assumptions -1% 47.7 33.3

Fixed interest yield assumptions +1% (65.7) (45.9)

Equity and property values -10% (35.5) (24.8)

Mortality assumptions for annuities -5% (52.3) (36.6)

Mortality assumptions for assurances -5% 80.0 56.0

In reality, given the correlation between the assumptions, it is not often possible to demonstrate the effect of key
assumptions whilst other assumptions remain unchanged. It should also be noted that in some instances these
sensitivities are non-linear.

28. Capital statement
Set out below is a statement of the Group’s capital resources related to UK life assurance business at 31 December
2006. This information is presented for each of the Group’s major UK with-profit funds. All of the with-profit funds fall
under the Financial Services Authority’s (FSA’s) realistic capital regime. As stated in note 2(b), the with-profit and non-

[…]

and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit

so as to obtain all the information

and explanations which we

considered necessary in order to

provide us with sufficient evidence

to give reasonable assurance that

the pro forma supplementary

information stated on the European

Embedded Value basis is free from

material misstatement, whether

caused by fraud or other irregularity

or error. In forming our opinion we

also evaluated the overall adequacy

of the presentation of the pro forma

supplementary information.

Opinion
In our opinion the pro forma

supplementary information for the

year ended 31 December 2006

has been properly prepared in

accordance with the European

Embedded Value basis, using the

methodology and assumptions set

out on pages 168 to 171 and 181

to 183.

Ernst & Young LLP

Registered auditor

London

16 April 2007

Supplementary information

Summary pro forma consolidated
income statement – EEV basis

164

Year ended Half year ended
31 December 31 December

Life Division Life Division 2006 2005
South North Other total total

£m £m £m £m £m

Contribution from new business 1.6 23.1 – 24.7 –

Expected return on existing business

- Expected return on value of in-force 122.1 65.5 – 187.6 47.7

- Expected transfer to net worth – – – – –

Expected return on shareholders’ net worth 64.9 39.4 – 104.3 40.2

Life divisions’ expected EEV profit before tax 188.6 128.0 – 316.6 87.9

Operating experience variances 44.5 (34.2) – 10.3 39.9

Operating assumption changes 11.7 12.9 – 24.6 (42.9)

Life divisions’ EEV operating profit before tax 244.8 106.7 – 351.5 84.9

Asset management – – 32.2 32.2 5.8

Management services – – 15.0 15.0 2.0

Group income and charges – – (7.8) (7.8) (6.9)

Operating profit (i) 244.8 106.7 39.4 390.9 85.8

Non-recurring items 219.9 12.4 (24.9) 207.4 38.2

Amortisation of asset management internalisation costs – – (6.8) (6.8) –

Economic experience variances (34.7) 63.2 29.2 57.7 68.7

Effect of economic assumption changes 68.8 (9.0) – 59.8 (17.0)

Profit before financing costs and tax 498.8 173.3 36.9 709.0 175.7

Financing costs – – (39.8) (39.8) (15.2)

Profit/(loss) before tax 498.8 173.3 (2.9) 669.2 160.5

Attributed tax (charge)/credit (149.8) (44.7) 6.5 (188.0) (42.1)

Profit after tax 349.0 128.6 3.6 481.2 118.4

(i) Operating profit is stated before non-recurring items, amortisation, economic experience variance, economic assumption changes,

financing costs and tax.

The results for Life Division South are for the full year ended 31 December 2006 and reflect the profits arising on the
existing life businesses of Resolution prior to the acquisition of Abbey’s life businesses. The results for Life Division North
are for the half year ended 31 December 2006 and reflect the profits arising on the acquired Abbey life businesses. The
results for the asset management and management services businesses are for the full year ended 31 December 2006

[…]

Pension scheme surplus 79.7 93.7

Goodwill 144.5 144.5

Value of in-force business 1,929.1 1,018.7

Other intangible assets 20.9 –

Investment property 2,704.6 2,355.7

Financial assets 51,906.2 32,510.7

Insurance assets 3,341.3 3,732.5

Other assets 931.0 625.0

Cash and cash equivalents 3,894.2 1,745.1

Total assets 64,951.5 42,225.9

Equity
Ordinary share capital 34.3 18.1

Share premium 1,534.3 42.5

Other reserves 578.2 959.3

Retained earnings 121.1 102.3

Additional retained earnings on an EEV basis 1,929.1 1,018.7

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 4,197.0 2,140.9

Perpetual reset capital securities 504.1 515.0

Minority interests 154.0 98.9

Total equity 4,855.1 2,754.8

Liabilities
External debt, including subordinated debt and long term loans 1,140.6 86.6

Technical provisions 46,724.2 31,356.8

Financial liabilities 10,926.4 6,964.8

Other liabilities 1,305.2 1,062.9

Total liabilities 60,096.4 39,471.1

Total equity and liabilities 64,951.5 42,225.9

Supplementary information

Detailed pro forma consolidated
income statement – EEV basis

167

Year ended Half year ended
31 December 31 December

EEV Value of 2006 2005
net worth in-force total total

£m £m £m £m

Contribution from new business (11.0) 35.7 24.7 –

Expected return on existing business

- Expected return on value of in-force – 187.6 187.6 47.7

- Expected transfer to net worth 311.7 (311.7) – –

Expected return on shareholders’ net worth 104.3 – 104.3 40.2

Life divisions’ expected EEV profit/(loss) before tax 405.0 (88.4) 316.6 87.9

Operating experience variances 130.7 (120.4) 10.3 39.9

Operating assumption changes 45.2 (20.6) 24.6 (42.9)

Life divisions’ EEV operating profit/(loss) before tax 580.9 (229.4) 351.5 84.9

Asset management 32.2 – 32.2 5.8

Management services 15.0 – 15.0 2.0

Group income and charges (7.8) – (7.8) (6.9)

Operating profit/(loss) (i) 620.3 (229.4) 390.9 85.8

Non-recurring items:

- Fund merger benefits 3.3 90.2 93.5 –

- Gain on transfer of Alba Life to equity holders 59.4 15.4 74.8 –

- FSA changes to reserving and capital requirements (PS 06/14) 542.1 (480.8) 61.3 –

- Post merger reorganisation costs (Britannic & RLG) (18.9) – (18.9) –

- Post acquisition integration costs (Abbey) (3.3) – (3.3) –

- 2005 non-recurring items – – – 38.2

Amortisation of asset management internalisation costs (6.8) – (6.8) –

Economic experience variances

- Life divisions 66.0 (37.5) 28.5 87.9

- Group 27.6 1.6 29.2 (19.2)

Effect of economic assumption changes – 59.8 59.8 (17.0)

Profit/(loss) before financing costs and tax 1,289.7 (580.7) 709.0 175.7

Financing costs (39.8) – (39.8) (15.2)

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,249.9 (580.7) 669.2 160.5

Attributed tax (charge)/credit (333.8) 145.8 (188.0) (42.1)

Profit/(loss) after tax 916.1 (434.9) 481.2 118.4

(i) Operating profit/(loss) is stated before non-recurring items, amortisation, economic experience variances, economic

assumption changes, financing costs and tax.

Notes to the pro forma
supplementary information

168

1. Basis of preparation
The pro forma supplementary information covering the year to 31 December 2006 has been prepared on the European
Embedded Value (EEV) basis.

The EEV methodology adopted by the Group is in accordance with the EEV principles and guidance issued in May
2004 by the European CFO Forum, with the exception that the management services and asset management

[…]

New business premiums premium business business business business
Single Regular equivalent premiums contribution contribution margin

£m £m £m £m £m £m %

Protection – 25.2 25.2 148.5 10.4 15.2 10.2%

Investment 348.4 0.2 35.0 351.5 1.6 1.7 0.5%

Pensions 0.8 2.7 2.8 17.1 0.1 0.1 0.8%

Annuities 78.2 – 7.8 79.0 4.2 6.1 7.7%

Total 427.4 28.1 70.8 596.1 16.3 23.1 3.9%

New business margin
The new business margin of 3.9% represents the ratio of pre-tax EEV contribution from new business to the present
value of new business premiums (PVNBP). The PVNBP is equal to new single premiums plus the expected present
value of new regular premiums, and is calculated as at the end of year. The expected new regular premiums in future
years are calculated on a consistent basis with the EEV contribution from new business, using start of period economic
and operating assumptions, discounted at risk free rates.

LDS new business, which is comprised primarily of vesting annuity business, has been excluded from this analysis.

12. Sensitivity to assumptions
The table below summarises the key sensitivities to the EEV at 31 December 2006:

EEV sensitivities at 31 December 2006
Change in value

Change in total EEV of new business

£m % £m %

Base EEV at 31 December 2006 4,197.0 23.1

1% increase in risk discount rate (219.1) (5.2) (2.6) (11.3)

1% decrease in risk free rates 27.4 0.7 3.9 16.9

10% decrease in equity/property market values (144.9) (3.5) (0.4) (1.7)

10% decrease in lapse rates 39.0 0.9 3.1 13.4

10% increase in lapse rates (36.3) (0.9) (2.6) (11.3)

5% decrease in mortality - assurance 47.5 1.1 – –

5% decrease in mortality - annuities (47.7) (1.1) (0.1) (0.4)

Reduce required capital to regulatory minimum 38.5 0.9 0.4 1.7

Note: New business sensitivities exclude LDS new business.

1% increase in risk discount rates
This sensitivity has been shown to facilitate comparison between companies. The reduction in the EEV of £219.1 million
and value of new business of £2.6 million arises from increasing the derived discount rates shown in note 10 by 1%.

185

1% decrease in risk-free rates
A decrease in risk-free rates impacts the EEV in several ways. The intrinsic burn through costs on PALAL will increase
due to the lower assumed future investment returns and, to a lesser extent, the cost of financial options and guarantees
will increase within the other with-profit funds. The market value of debt will also increase. This will be offset by the
upward revaluation of fixed interest assets and a fall in the cost of capital. The overall impact of the decrease in risk-free
rates is an increase in the EEV of £27.4 million and a £3.9 million increase in the value of new business.